Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., Chairman
Buddy Garcia, Cominissioner . ke
Carlos Rubinstein, Commissioner T ‘ Blas J. Coy, Jr., Public Interest Counsel

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

June 24, 2011

Melissa Chao, Acting Chief Clerk

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Office of the Chief Clerk (MC-105)

P.O. Box 13087

Austin, Texas 78711-3087

Re: DEER CREEK RANCH WATER CO. LLC
TCEQ DOCKET NO. 2011-0726-UCR
Dear Ms. Chao:

Enclosed for filing is the Office of Public Interest Counsel’s Response to the Executive
Director’s Petition for Interim Rates in the above-entitled matter.

Sincerely,

cc: Mailing List

Enclosure

Public Interest Counsel, MC103 * P.0.Box13087 »  Austin, Texas 78711-3087 * 512-239-6363 *  www.iceq.texas.gov

How is our customer service?  www.tceq.texas.gov/goto/customersurvey

ittt veep b pages eeans e Loea o ul.


www.tceq.texas.govjgotojcustomersurvey
http:www.tceq.texas.gov

TCEQ DOCKET NO. 2011-0726-UCR

APPLICATION OF DEER CREEK BEFORE THE
RANCH WATER COMPANY, LLC,
TO CHANGE ITS WATER RATES
AND TARIFF UNDER TEXAS COMMISSION ON
CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE
AND NECESSITY NO. 11241 IN
TRAVIS AND HAYS COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

THE OFFICE OF PUBLIC INTEREST COUNSEL’S RESPONSE TO THE
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR’S PETITION FOR INTERIM RATES

To the Honorable Members of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality:
The Office of Public Interest Counsel (OPIC) of the Texas Commission on

Environmental Quality (Commission or TCEQ) files this Response to the Executive

Director’s Petition for Interim Rates in the above-referenced matter and respectfully

shows the following,

I. Introduction

Deer Creek Ranch Water Co., LLC (Applicant) applied to the Commission on
March 30, 2011 to change its water utility rates and tariff, According to the Notice of
Proposed Rate Change (Exhibit A), Applicant mailed notice of the proposed increase to
customers on March 29, 2011, with an effective date of May 31, 2011. The proposed tariff
included two new monthly surcharges: for rate case expenses incurred in preparing the
application and for an “LCRA Annual Reservation Fee” (LCRA Fee). The Executive
Director (ED) issued a notice of deficiency (NOD) on April 12, 2011, and suspended the
application because of the monthly customer surcharge for rate case expenses incurred
in preparing the application, which may be collected only after Commission approval of

the application.

e Director's | Page 1

ponse taTﬁ_é Executiv

The Office of Public Interest Counsel’s Res
Petition for Interim Rates



According to the subsequent Notice of Proposed Rate Change (Exhibit B),
Applicant mailed notice of the proposed increase on April 29, 2011, with an effective
date of June 30, 2011. This notice also included a document titled “Fee Schedule for
Deer Creek Water Effective with Bill Going Out on April 29, 2011” that describes how
Applicant calculates rates. The revised, proposed tariff does not include the rate case
expense surcharge, but includes the LCRA Fee. This fee appears on customer bills as
“LLCRA. Fee” and varies based on the number of active customers. One customer’s bills
show the fee as $23.19 for April 2011 (Exhibit C) and $22.24 for May 2011 (Exhibit D).

The ED filed his Petition for Interim Rates on May 20, 2011 requesting the
Commission establish an interim rate equal to the rate authorized prior to the proposed
rate increase. For the reasons discussed below, OPIC recommends the Commission

grant the ED’s Petition.

IT. Applicable Law

Pursuant to 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE (TAC) § 201.29:

(a) The commission or judge may on a motion by the executive director or
by the appellant under Texas Water Code, § 13.043(a), (b), or (f), as
amended, establish interim rates to remain in effect until a final decision is
made.

(b) At any time after the filing of a statement of intent to change rates
under Texas Water Code, § 13.187, as amended, the executive director may
petition the commission or judge to set interim rates to remain in effect
until further commission action or a final rate determination is made.
After a hearing is convened, any party may petition the judge or
commission to set interim rates.

(c) At any time during the proceeding, the commission may, for good
cause, require the utility to refund money collected under a proposed rate
before the rate was suspended or an interim rate was established to the
extent the proposed rate exceeds the existing rate or the interim rate.

ic Interest Counsel’s Response t Page 2
Petition for Interim Rates




(d) Interim rates may be established by the commission or judge in those
cases under the commission's original or appellate jurisdiction where the
proposed increase in rates could result in an unreasonable economic
hardship on the utility's customers, unjust or unreasonable rates, or failure
to set interim rates could result in an unreasonable economic hardship on
the utility.

(e) In making a determination under subsection (d) of this section, the
commission or judge may limit its consideration of the matter to oral
arguments of the affected parties and may:
(1) set interim rates not lower than the authorized rates prior to the
proposed increase nor higher than the requested rates;
(2) deny interim rate relief; and
(3) require that all or part of the requested rate increase be
deposited in an escrow account in accordance with § 291.30 of this
title (relating to Escrow of Proceeds Received under Rate Increase).

(f) The commission may also remand the request for interim rates to the
State Office of Administrative Hearings for an evidentiary hearing on
interim rates, The presiding judge shall issue a non-appealable
interlocutory ruling setting interim rates to remain in effect until a final
rate determination is made by the commission.

(g) The establishiment of interim rates does not preclude the commission
from establishing, as a final rate, a different rate from the interim rate.

(h) Unless otherwise agreed to by the parties to the rate proceeding, the
retail public utility shall refund or credit against future bills all sums
collected in excess of the rate finally ordered plus interest as determined
by the commission in a reasonable number of monthly installments.

(i) Unless otherwise agreed to by the parties to the rate proceeding, the
retail public utility shall be authorized by the commission to collect the
difference, in a reasonable number of monthly installments, from its
customers for the amounts by which the rate finally ordered exceeds the
interim rates.

(j) The retail public utility shall provide a notice to its customers including
the interim rates set by the commission or judge with the first billing at the
interim rates with the following wording: “The commission (or judge) has
established the following interim rates to be in effect until the final
decision on the requested rate change (appeal) or until another interim
rate is established.”

The Office of Public Interest Counsel’s Response to the Executive Director's ~ Page 3
Petition for Interim Rates



III. Discussion

OPIC agrees with the points raised in the Petition, regardless of Applicant
refunding customers subsequent to the Petition. Although customer bills for May 2011
include the $52.65 refund required by the final order in Applicant’s most recent
previous rate case, the refund is only a portion of the refunds due to customers. See An
Order Granting in Part and Denying in Part the Application of Deer Creek Ranch Water
Co., LLC to Increase its Water Rates under Certificate of Convenience and Necessity
No. 11241 in Travis and Hays Counties, Texas; TCEQ Docket No. 2009-0929-UCR;
SOAH Docket No. 582-09-5328; issued February 22, 2011 (February 2011 Final Order).
The February 2011 Final Order required two sets of refunds: (1) $52.65 for 17 months
for overpaynient from May 1, 2009, and (2) amounts collected over the interim rates
established in the ALJ’s Order No. 8 from the previous rate case. February 2011 Final
Order, Ordering Provision Nos. 2 and 3, at 33—34. OPIC has seen no evidence to this
point that Applicant has issued the interim rate refunds required by the ALJ’s Order
No. 8.

Even if Applicant is properly refunding all customers as required by the
February 2011 Final Order, the presence of refunds does not make the proposed rates
just or reasonable. The ED gets to the heart of the matter when he says: “It is
unreasonable to require the customers to take money out of their wallets and give it to
the utility so that the utility can hand that same money back and claim that the
customers have received their refunds,” Petition, at 7. Because utilities are allowed to
submit new applications every year, customers may find themselves in an endless loop

of paying the utility to receive their refunds. The Commission’s tool to prevent this

gcenario is interim rates,

ounsel s Response to the Executlve Dlrector s Page 4

Petition for Interim Rates



In addition to the points raised in the Petition, OPIC presents three additional
bases for establishing interim rates. First, the application includes loans improper under
the cash needs method. Under the cash needs method, debt service costs are an
allowable component of cost of service, but only if those costs are reasonable, prudently
incurred, and paid to an unaffiliated interest. 30 TAC § 291.34(d)(2)(C). The

Commission determined in the previous rate case:
The affiliates who control the Utility have:
(a) acquired in the Utility’s name far more assets than necessary to serve
the Utility’s customers now or in the reasonably foreseeable future;
(b) borrowed in the Utility’s name very large amounts of money that were
not necessary to provide service to the Utility’s customers;
(c) borrowed in the Utility’'s name more money that exceeds the value of
all its assets, including those not currently necessary to provide service;

(d) borrowed very large amounts of money relative to the Utility’s size and

stockholder’s invested capital; and
(e) borrowed a very large percentage of the above amounts from
themselves,

February 2011 Final Order, Finding of Fact No., 232, at 27—28. Because issue preclusion
applies in administrative proceedings, the Commission has already determined that
certain loans were unreasonable, imprudently incurred, and obtained from affiliated
interests. See February 2011 Final Order, Conclusion of Law No. 10 (concluding that
issue preclusion applies in administrative law cases and precludes the relitigation of
identical issues of fact that have been actually litigated between the same parties or
those in privity with the original parties). Repayment of these same loans constitutes a
portion of this application’s cost of service. The proposed rate increase based on these
loans will result in unjust and unreasonable rates for the customers,

Second, the new LCRA Fee appears unreasonable for two reasons. The first is

Applicant has charged the LCRA Fee prior to the effective date of the proposed rate—

ctor’s Page 5

T fice of Public Interest Counsel's__l-'_{es on
Petition for Interim Rates

Executive Dire




June 30, 2011. Based on customer bills, it appears Applicant has charged the fee in both
April and May 2011. This premature fee violates 30 TAC § 291.22(a), which requires at
least 60 days between notice to customers and the effective date of proposed rate
changes. The second reason is surcharges may be imposed only after ED or Commission
approval. It is unclear exactly what type of surcharge a “LCRA Annual Reservation Fee”
would fall under, but regardless of type, all surcharges provided in the Commission’s
administrative rules require either ED or Commission approval prior to being charged.
The fee most likely falls under the provisions for purchased water under 30 TAC

§ 291.21(h), which requires Commission approval through a rate proceeding of any
change to the method of calculation of a pass through provision for purchased water.
Alternatively, if the fee is a surcharge for governmental requirements beyond the control
of the utility under 30 TAC § 291.21(k), the ED must first approve the surcharge, Neither
the ED nor the Commission has approved such a surcharge or surcharge modification
for Applicant. As a result, the LCRA Fee is unjust and unreasonable,

Third, the proposed tariff includes an improper returned check fee of $33.00, up
from $25.00. Pursuant to TEX. BUS. & CoM. CODE § 3.506(b), the maximum allowable
returned check fee is $30. Although an additional $3.00 over the allowable amount for
returned checks is unlikely to cause significant economic hardship on customers in and
of itself, the fee’s violation of the Business and Commerce Code further demonstrates
the rates are unreasonable and unjust.

Finally, it is important to note that establishing interim rates does not preclude
the Commission from setting a final rate different from the interim rate. 30 TAC

§ 291,29(g). If the final rate ordered by the Commission exceeds the interim rate, the

Director’s

The Office of Public Interest Counsel’s Respon
Petition for Interim Rates




utility may collect the difference in a reasonable number of monthly installments,

30 TAC § 291.29(i).

IV. Conclusion
OPIC recommends the Commission grant the ED’s Petition and establish interim

rates equal to the rate authorized prior to the proposed rate increase.

Respectfully submitted,

Blas J. Coy, Jr.
Public Interest Counsel

urphy

Pubhc Intepf Counsel
ar No. 24067785

0. Box 13087, MC 103

Austin, Texas 78711-3087

(512) 239-4014 Phone

(512) 239-6377 Fax

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on June 24, 2011 the original and seven true and correct
copies of the Office of Public Interest Counsel’s Response to the Executive Director’s
Petition for Interim Rates was filed with the Chief Clerk of the TCEQ and a copy was
served to all persons listed on the attached mailing list via hand delivery, facsiV
transmission, Inter-Agency Mail, electronic mail, or by deposit in the U.S. Maj

Petition for Interim Rates



NOTICE OF PROPOSED RATE CHANGE

112471
CCN Number

Deer Creck Ranch Water Company, LLC
Company Name

has submitted a rate change application to the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (Commission).
The proposed rates listed on the next page will apply o service received after the effective date provided
below. If the Commission receives protests to the proposed increase from 10 percent of the ratepayers or
from any affected municipality before the 91st day after the proposed effective date, a public hearing will be
schedulad to determine if the proposed rates are reasonable. Protests should be mailed to: '

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Water Supply Division
Utilities & Districts Section, MC 153
P. O, Box 13087
Austin, Texas 78711-3087

Unless protests are received from 10 percent of the ratepayers or the Commission stalf requests a hearing, no

hearin? will be held and rates will be effective as proposed. Flease read the following information carefully:
Hifl Top Manor, Deer Creek Ranch Section One, Hill Creek West, Highland Creeic Lakes, Mountain Creek Lakes, Twin Lake Hills, and

Valley Lake Hills
Subdivisions or Systems Affected by Rate Change
P. 0. Box 436 Dripping Springs Texas 78620  512-894-0434
Company Address City . Siate Zip-  Telephone-
$135,000 Mazch 29,2011

Annual Reverue [ncrease Date Customer Notice Mailed
July 1, 2007 25th Day of BEach Month

- Date of L.ast Rate Change Date Meters Typically Read

May 31,2011

EFFECTIVE DATE OF PROPOSED INCREASE:

BILLING COMPARISON
Water:  Existing 10,000 gallens:  $ 59.00 /mo  Existing 30,000 galions:  $149.00 /mo

10,000 galions:  $ 103.25 /mo  Proposed 30,000 gallons:  $ 228.25 fmo

Proposed

Sewer:  Existing 10,000 gallnné: $ N.A. /mo Proposed 30,000 gallons: % N.A.  /mo

The proposed rates will apply to ail service rendered after the effective date and will be reflectad on the bill you
‘receive approximately 30 fo 45 days after the effective date.

In the event that the application is set for hearing, the specific rates requested by the utility may be decreased or
increased by order of the Commission. [f the Commission orders a lower rate fo be sef, the utility may be ordered
fo refund or credit against future bills all sums collected during the pendency of the rate proceeding in excess of
- the rate finally ordered plus interest. You may inspect a copy of the rate change application at your ufility's office
or at the Commission's office at Park 35 - Building F, 12015 Park 35 Circle, Suite 3101, Austin, Texas west side

of IH-35, south of Yager Lane. Additional information abeut the goplication can be obtained by contacting the

Utilities and Disiricts Section at 512/239-4631. Information about how you gan participafe in the rafe setting
process can be obtained by confacting the Public Interest Counsel at 812/239-6383.

TOEQ-10424 (8/01)

Pace 31 of 38

Exhibit A



NOTICE OF PROPOSED RATE CHANGE -WATER (Cont.) Page 2

CURRENT RATES PROPOSED RATES
Monthly base rate including _2,000__ gallons Monthly base rate including 0 gallons
Meter Size: Meter Size: N
Residential Residential
Bl A $ $35.00 %" or %" $ 36.25
i $ ' " $ 9563
14" $ o (" 5 185.63
2" $ ' 2" $ 20813
3" $ 3" $ 56250
Other: ’$ _ Other: 4 " $ 92813
Gallonage Charge: | Gallonage Charge: ‘
$ ___ .. foreach additional 1000 gallons $,~,,,u_____;__for each addifional 1000 gallons
over the minimum $2.00 per 1,000 gallons 0 - 2,000

over the minimum $3.00 per 1,000 gallons 2,001 - 10,000
$4.00 per 1,000 gallons 10,001 « 20,000
$5,00 per 1,000 gallons 20,001 thereafter

$4.00 per 1,000 gallons 2001 - 4,000
$5.00 pex 1,000 gallons 4,001 - 6,000

Miscellaneous Fees Miscellangous Feegs'zs per 1,000 gallons 6,001 thexeafter
Tap fee $1,200.00 Tap fee $ 1,200.00
Reconnection fee $ Reconnection fee
Non-paymaent 3 Non-payment $
(Maximum - $25.00) 25.00 (Maximum - $25.00) 25.00
Customer's request $  50.00 Customer’s request $ 50.00
Transfer fee $  50.00 Transfer fee 50.00
Late charge $ ' .Late charge - § 5.00 or .
10% Of Bill 10% (Choose one) 10% Of Bill-
Returned check charge  § 25.00 Returned check charge  $ 33.00
Deposit $ Denosit B _ 3
, | 50.00 {Maximur $50.00) 50.00
Meter test fee $ 25.00 - Meter test fee $ 25,00
Regulatory Assessment of 1% Is added to base rate and gallonage charges
Tap Fee (Unique Cost) Actual Cost Tap Fee (Unique Cost} Actnal Cost
Large Meter Tap Fee Actual Cost Large Meter Tap Fee Actnal Cost
Commercial & Non-Residental Commercial & Non-Residental
Deposit 1/6th of Estimated Arnual Bill Deposit 1/6th of Estimated Annual Bill
SEE ATTACHED PAGE FOR ADDITIONAL CURRENT SEE ATTACHED PAGE FOR ADDITTIONAL PROPOSED
TARIFF PROVISIONS TARIEFF PROVISIONS
Page 32 of 38

TCEQ-10424 (8/07)


http:1,200.00
http:minimum$3.00

ADDITIONAL EXISTING TARIFF LANGUAGE

MONTHLY SURCHARGE (monthly fee to be coliected until Mareh 1, 2010).......$12.00

This fee will be charged to each customer on a monthly on a ﬁonthly basis for five years to
collect sufficient revenme to pay for improvements to the water system. All funds eollected from.
the surcharge will be escrowed and handied in accordance to 30 TAC 291.30 (Escrow of

Proceeds Received Under Rate Increase).

LCRA Annual Fee Surcharge = $50,000/(number of customers at the beginning of the monthly
billing cycls divided by the number of months in the billing year. The LCRA annual fee
surcharge will terminate when Deer Creck Ranch Water System’s obligation to pay the
$50,000/year charge terminates. All funds collected from the surcharge will be maintained in a

separate escrow accourt.
PURCHASE WATER AND/OR DISTRICT FEE PASS THROUGH CLAUSE:

Chenges in fees imposed by any the non-gffiliated third party water supplier or underground
water district having jurisdiction over the Utility shall be passed through as an adjustment to the
water gallonage charge according to the following formula;

AG = QG + B/(1-L), where
AG = adjusted gallonage charge, rounded to the nearest one cent;
G = approved gallonage charge (per 1,000 gallons);
B = change in purchased water/district gallonage charge (per 1,000 gallons);
L = system average line loss for preceding 12 months not to exceed 0.15;
BR = approved base rate; '
C = number of customers;
N = mmber of 1,000 gallons in base rate;
LBR = LCRA monthly base rate;
ABR. = adjusted base rate;
ABR = BR+(@BR/C)+ [B*NJ[1-L]

To implement the Temporary Water Rate, the utility must comply with 2l notice and other
requirements of 30 T.A.C. 291.21(h).



ADDITIONAL PROPOSED TARIFF PROVISIONS

LCRA Annual Fee Surcharge = $350,000/(number of customers at the begining of the monthly
billing cycle divided by the nunaber of months in the billing year. The LCRA annual fee
surcharge will ferminate when Deer Creek Ranch Water Systern’s obligation to pay the
$50,000/year charge terminates. All funds coliected from the surcharge will be maintained in a

separate account. -

LCRA Annual Reservation Fee Sutcharge = LCRA Annual Reservation True Up Fee At End of
Accounting Period/(mumber of customers at the beginning of the monthly billing eycle divided
by the number of months in the billing year. The LCRA annual reservation fee surcharge will

© terminate when Deer Creek Ranch Water Systern’s obligation to pay the LCRA annual
reservation fee terminates. All funds collected from the surcharge will be maintained in a

separate account.
PURCHASE WATER AND/OR DISTRICT FEE PASS THROUGH CLAUSE:

Changes in fees imposed by any the non-affiliated third paﬁy water supplier or underground
water district having jurisdiction over the Utility shall be passed through as an adjustment to the
water gallonage charge according to the following formula:

AG = G -+ B/(1-L), where
AG = adfusted gallonage charge, rounded to the nearest one cent;
G = approved galionage charge (per 1,000 gallons);
B = change in purchased water/district gallonage charge (per 1,000 gallons);
L = system average line loss for preceding 12 months not to exceed 0.15;
"BR = approved base rate;
c = number of customers;
N = number of 1,000 gallons in base rate;
ILBR = LCRA monthly base rate;
ABR = adjusted base rate;
ABR = BR +(LBR/C) + [B*NJ/[1-L]

RATE CASE EXPENSES ASSOCIATED WITH PREPARATION AND FILING OF
APPLICATION FOR A RATE/TARIFF CHANGE:

Rate Case Monthly Custorner Surcharge = $2.37 per month per water customer, The Rate Case
Monthly Customer Surcharge will terminate when Deer Creek Ranch Water System has

collected a sum of $21, 250.00 from this surcharge.


http:monlll.ly

NOTICE OF PROPOSED RATE CHANGE

Deer C‘ravk Ranch Water Company, LLC 11241
Company Nama | CON Number

has submitied a rate change application to the Texas Commission oh Envirenfiental Quality (Commission).
The.pronosed rafes listed on the next page Wil seply o service recelved after the effective date provided
below, f the Commission receives protesis o the proposad Increass from 10 percent of the ratepayers or
from arry affecied municipaiity before the 91st day after the propesed effective date, a public hearing will be
scheduled to determine if the proposed rates are reasonable. Protests should be mailed to:

Texas Gommission an Environmental Quality
Water Supply Division
Uﬁ!ﬂ.‘les & Districts Section, MC 153
P. O. Box 13087
Austin, Texas 787113087

Uniess protests are recelvad from 10 percent of the ratepayers or-the Commigsion staff requests a hearing, no

heann wil be hield and: rates Wil be effective as proposed. Please read the following information carefull
g Gp Maner, Deer Creek Ranch Seetion One, Hil Cregr ¢st, Highland Creek Dakes, Mowntain reek Lakes, Twin Lake i-,ﬁlls, and

Vallay Lake Hills

Subdivisions or Systems Affected by Rate Change _

P.O. Box 436 : Dripping Springs Texas 78620  512-894-0434
Company Address - City Btate Zip Telephons
$135,000 ‘April 29, 2011
Annual Revenuye Incrasse Date Gustomer Netice, iailed
Tuly 1, 2007 f'2§th day of each month
Date of Last Rate Change @te Meters Typically Read
' o R MNote! Fhac Noties fnefoded
EFFECTIVE DATE OF PROPOSED INCREASE, _ June 30, 2011 - Ingerreat Tule dzs
. BILLING COMPARISON ‘

Water:  Endsfing 10,000 gations: § 5900 /mo  Exsfing 30,000 gallons: $149.00 Ano
Proposaed 10,000 galléns:  § 10325 /mo  Proposed 30,000 gafions:  § 22825 /mo

‘Sewer: Existing ' 10,000 gaflons: & N.A. /mo P'roposed- 30,000 gaflons:  § AL f“l?,_

The propcsad rates will soply to all servics rendered after the eﬁecﬁve date and will be reflested on the il you
recaive approximately 30 to 45 days after the effective date,

tn the event that the applscatmn fe set for hearing, the specific rates requasted by the utility may be decreased or
increasad by order ofthe Commission. {fthe Commission orders a [ower rate to be set, the ufflity may be ordered
to refund or credit against future bills ail sums coliectad during the pendancy of the rate proceeding in excess of
the rate finzliy ordered plus interest. You may insnect s copy of the rate ehange applicatior: at vour Willty's offive

or 2t the Gommission's office at Park 36 - Buillding F, 12015 Park 35 Clrole, Sutte 3101, Austin, Texas. wesl side
of M-85, south of Yauer Lane, Additlonal informstion about the application can be ebitained by contacting the

Utilifieg and Districts Section gzt 512/230-4881, Information about how you eap_paricpate [n the rate setiing

rrecess can be obfsined by contacting the. Pubiic Interest Counsel st 512/259-6363.

TOEQ-{0424 ($/01)

Page 31 of 36

Exhibit &


http:protests.to

ADDITIONAL PROPOSED TARIFF PROVISIONS

LCRA Almua{ Fee Surcharge = $50,000/(nurber of enstomers at the beginning of the monthly
billing cycle divided by the number of monthe ix, the billing year. The LCRA. annual fee
surcharge will terminate when Deer Creek Ranch Water System’s obligation to pay the

$50,000/year charge terminates. All funds collected from fhe surcharge will be maintained in &
separate account.

LCRA Anoual Reservation Fee Surcharge = LCRA Ammual Reservation True Up Fee At End of
Accounting Period/(mumber of customers at the beginning of the monthly billing cycle divided
by the number of months in the billing year. The LCRA annual reservation fee surcharge wilt
terminate when Deer Creek Ranch Water Systemn’s obligation to pay the LCRA annual
reservation fee terminates. All funds collected from the surcharge will be maintained in a
separate account. ‘

PURCHASE WATER AND/OR DISTRICT FEE PASS THROUGH CLAUSE:

Changes in fees imposed by any the non-affiliated third party water supplier or underground
water district having jurisdiction over the Utility shall be passed through as an adjustment to the
water gallonage charge according to the following formula:

AG = G+ B/(1-L), where
AG = adjusted gallonage charge, rounded to the neavest one cent;
G = approved gallonage charge (per 1,000 gallons);
B change in purchased water/district gallonage charge (per 1,000 gallons);
L = system average line loss for preceding 12 months not to exceed 0.15;
BR = approved base rate;
C = nuniber of customers;
N = number of 1,000 gallons in base rate;
T LBR 0= LCRA monthly base rate;
ABR = adjusted base rate;
ABR e= BR. A+ (LBR/C) + [B*NJ/[1-L]

To implement the Temporary Water Rate, the wtility must comply with all notice and other
requirements of 30 T.A.C. 201.21(h).



ADDITIONAL EXISTING TARIIT PROVISIONS

* MONTHLY SURCHARGE (monthly fee 4 be colleoted umtil March 1, 2010)....,..$12.00

This fee will be charged to cach customer on 2 monthly on a monthly basis for five years to
cellect sufficient revenue to pay for improvements 1o the water system. All funds ¢ollected from
the surcharge will be escrowed and handled in accordance to 30 TAC 291.30 (Bscrow of
Proceeds Received Under Rate Increase).

" LCRA Annual Fee Surcharge = $50,000/(mmmber of customers at the beginning of the monthly
billing cyele divided by the number of months in the billing year. The LCRA annua] fee
surcharge will terminate when Deer Creek Ranch Water System’s obligation to pay the
$50,000/year charge terminates. All fimds collected from the surcharge will be maintained ina
Separate escrow account.

PURCHASE WATER AND/OR DISTRICT FEE PASS THROUGH CLAUSE:

Changes in fees iruposed by any the non-affiliated third party water supplier or undergrotmd
water district having jurisdiction over the Utility ghall be passed through as an adjustment fo the
water gallonage charge according to the following formula:

AG = G+B/(1-L), whers
AG = adiusted gallonage charge, rounded fo the nearest one cent;
g = approved gallonage charge (per 1,000 gallons); :
B = change in prrchased water/district gallonage charge (per 1,000 gallons)
L = system average line loss for preceding 12 months not to exceed 0.15;
BR = approved base rate;
¢ = number of customers;
N = .number of 1,000 gallons in bage rate;
LBR = LCRA monthly basa rate;
ABR = adjusted base rate;
= BR+(UBRC)+[B*N)/[I-L]

ABR

To implement the Temporary Water Rate, the utility must comply with all notice and other
requirements of 30 T.A.C, 291,21 (k).



AFFEIDAVIT

STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF ___Travis

1, _Sam Fammett . , being duly-swor, file thié NOTICE OF PROPOSED RATE
CHANGE a8 _{ropner (indicate relationship to Utility, that is, owner, member of partnership,

title as officer of corporation, or other autharized representative of Utiiity); that, in such capacity, | am qualified

and autharized to file and verify such NCTICE; and that all stafements made and matters set forth herein are

frue and correct.
[ further rapresent that a copy of the attached notice was provided by __ Mail
each customer or offier affected party on or about ___Apri20 . 201

to

{tail or hand delvery)

R

tinty's Authorized Representative)

i the Afftant to this form is any person other than the soie owner, pariner, officer of the Utility, or its attomey, a
properly vertiied Power of Attormey must be enclosed, vgf

;:2 7 day of __VOW L2011, to

%’I’Aﬁé PUBLIC 1IN AND FOR THE
STATE OF TEXAS

"\J M”\T’Qf%%'-

BRINT OR TYPE NAME GF NOTARY
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES_ 253201

Subscribed and swom to bafore me this the
cettify whish witiess my hand and seal of office.

BEAL

Fublic
A STATE o TEXAS b
My Conwa Exp 02.23.0002 &

TCEQ-10424 (3/01) Page 29 (36

PR M e e o kb P 8 i 1 S 1 4

e e e



NOTICE OF PROPOSED RATE CHANGE -WATER (Cont)

CURR.ENT RATES
~ Monihly base rate including _2,000 __ gallons

Meter Size: ‘

Residential

%" or 47 $  $35.00

1" $

142" %

2" . &

3" $

Gthar: "%

Gallonage Chargs:

§ for each addifional 1000 gallens

over the minimum
$3.00 per 1,000 gﬂlons 2,001 - 10,000
$4.00 per 1,000 gallons 10,001 - 20,000
$5.00 IPer i 000 allons 20,001 thnmaﬂer
2

Page 2

FPROPOSED RATES
Monthly base rate including __© gallons
Meter Size: ‘
| Residential
5% or %" $ 5625
1" ¥ 95,63
197 ' $ 18563
2" 3 208,13
3" $ 56250
Other: 4 "% 928.13

Galionhage Charge:

for-each additional 1000 gallons
over the minimum $2.00 per 1,000 gallons 0 - 2,000
$4.00 per 1,000 gallons 2001 - 4,000
$5.00 per 1,000 gallons 4,001 - 6,000

‘ alloms 6,001 thereaft
Miscellaneous Feegs .25 per 1,000 gallons or

Tap fee $ 1,200.00
Reconnection fee
| Non-payment

(Maximum - $25.00) 25.400
Customet’s request $ 50.00
Transfer fee 50.00

i %?:ﬁi%iﬁﬁ'e? ¥ 10% OF Bilk
Returned check charge 33.00
[f)ep(mgimum $50.00) 50.00

Meter test fae $25.00

Regulatory Assessment of 1% is added to Base rafe and galionage charges

Miscellanaous Feeg
Tap fee $ 120000
Reconnection fae $
Non-payment
{Maximum ~ $25.00) 25.00
Customar's request $ 30.00
Transfer fes 50.00
Late charge .
10% O£ Bil
Retumed check charge  § 25.00
Deposit $
_ 50.00
Meter fest fee $  25.00
Tap Fee (Unigne Cost) Agteal Cost
Large Meter Tap Fee Actua] Cost
Commercial & Non-Residental
Depaosit 1/6th, of BEstimated Annual Bill

SEE ATTACHED PAGE FOR ADDITIONAL CURRENT
TARIFF PROVISIONS

TOEQ-10424 (8/0T)

Actnal Cost
Actual Cost

Tap Fee (Unique Cost)

Large Meter Tap Fee

Commercial & Non-Residental
Deposit 1/6th of Bstimated Anmual Bill

SBEE ATTACHED PAGE FOR ADDITIONAL PROPOSED
TARIFF PROVISIONS

Fage 32 of 36



Professional General Management Services, Inc.

wtility districi management, project management

planning, training, consulting

26550 Ranch Road 12, Suite 1 * Dripping Springs, Texas 78520 * phone (512) 894-3322 * fax (512) 894-3310

April 28, 2011

Fee Schedule for Deer Creek Water
Effective with Bill Going Out

On April 29, 2011

Water Charges Deer Creek Water LCRA

0~ 2000 gallons 35.00 3.37/1000
2001 - 8000 gallons 3.00/1000 gal 3.37/1000
8001 ~ 10,000 gallons 4.00/1000 gal 3.37/100C
Over 10,000 ‘ 5.00/1000 gal 3.37/1000

LCRA = $50,000 / 12 months / number of active customers

LCRA = $2500/month / number of aciive customers

Total

Wil vary with usage

$6.37/1000 gal
$7.37/1000 gal

$8.37/1000 gal



TOTAL DNREFDIRE RENALTY QATE
s Billing Statement
oy OV CZaVE DEFER CREEK WATER SUPPLY CO.
e —— . 26550 RANCH ROAD 12, SUITE 1
: DRIPPING SPRINGS, TX 78620
9754 (512) 894-3322
r“‘ ARG NT MG,
281
STEPHANIE WEAVER
17202 PANORAMA DRIVE PENALTY DATE
DRIPPING SPRINGS TX 78620 5/16/2011

L

IFYORR MAILING ADDRESE HAS IFANGED PLEASE SORREDRT

PLEASE RETURNTOP RORTION WITH PAYMENT
Cewwws  wReM o T eiToo Sl REEUNE R TR e
Route #1 - PERIDD
S VICE FYom 37 28720 TO a7 267001
Rate COde#l SENRVIDE ADDRESS:
Reading Date
AEI01 1 FIZUE FARDKANMA DRIVE

FRESEMNT READING

Water 49.64

819380 LCRA Fee 23.19
PREVIOUS READING Regu]‘atory Fee 0.50
LCRA P/T For Comm 10.58

210500 LCRA P/T For Wate 6.35

Usage 6,880 .
¢ on 0328 wll 6470

billed v §(7.24

Monthly Usaga

DEER CREEK WATER SUPPLY CQ.
26550 RANCH ROAD 12, SUITE |
DRIPPING SPRINGS, TX 78620

(512) 894-3322
TOTAL DUE NOW
- i 90,26
[LNE "iI’H!E:-:-I”ENAINTY . ‘ BAY THIE AMDUNT AFTER
5/16/2011
; 728 :
Account # 281 5 9754

Exhibit <


http:I"!l':NAI,.TY

Route #1 O nnen o s 281 STEPHANIE WEAVER
Rate Code #1 —
Reading Date T
5/26/2011 Charges
FRESEMT RTADING Water 4880
2 LCRA Fee 22.24
— ﬁE}gSQ - Cr adj per court order (52.65)
PREVIDUS REASING Regulatory Fee 0.49
317320 LCRA P/T For Comn 10.77
LCRA P/T For Wate 6.46

Usage 6,600

Conywmption

DEER CREEK WATER SUPPLY CO.

26550 RANCH ROAD 12, SUITE 1
DRIPPING SPRINGS, TX 78620
(512) 894-3322

Exhibit D


http:A;:)OR:a:.SS

MAILING LIST
DEER CREEK RANCH WATER CO., LLC
TCEQ POCKET NO. 2011-0726-UCR

The Honorable William G. Newchurch

Administrative Law Judge

State Office of Administrative Hearings

P.O. Box 13025
Austin, Texas 78711-3025

Tel. 512/475 4993 TFax: 512/322 -2061

Randall B. Wilburn

Attorney at Law

3000 South IH 35, Suite 150

Austin, Texas 78704

512/326-3200 FAX: 512/326-8228

David M. Gottfried, P.C.

1505 West Sixth Street

Austin, Texas 78703

512/494-1481 FAX: 512/472-4013

Jennifer Jones

740 Green Oaks Dr,

Dripping Springs, Texas 78620
512/291-7446

Cristina Chavez

601 Panorama Dr.

Dripping Springs, Texas 78620
512/680-9540

Royce H. Henderson

108 Twin Creek Circle
Dripping Springs, Texas 78620
512/264-1056

Chris Elder

1020 Tanaqua Lane

Austin, Texas 78730

512/791-7862 FAX: 512/304-8007

Jonathan McCabe

10006 Thomas Lane

Dripping Springs, Texas 78620
512/924-6665

Bradley and Stephanie Weaver
17202 Panorama Dr.

Dripping Springs, Texas 78620
512/389-7416 FAX: 512/369-6219

Brian MacLeod, Staff Attorney
TCEQ Environmental Law Division
MC 173

P.O. Box 13087

Austin, TX 78711-3087
512/239-0750 FAX 512/239-0606

Bridget Bohac, Director

TCEQ Office of Public Assistance
MC-108

P.O. Box 13087

Austin, Texas 78711-3087

Tel: 512/239-4000 Fax: 512/239-4007

Docket Clerk

TCEQ Office of Chief Clerk MC 105
P.O. Box 13087

Austin, TX 78711-3087
512/239-3300 FAX 512/239-3311



